LEGAL NOTICE COMBINED HEARING ON ASSESSMENT OF BENEFITS AND PROPOSED ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

TO: All Members of the Farm #4/Eagle Creek Drainage District Located in Racine County, Wisconsin

You are hereby notified that a meeting of the Racine County Board of Drainage Commissioners will be held on September 14, 2021, at 7:00 p.m., in the auditorium at the Racine County Building, Ives Grove Complex, located at 14200 Washington Avenue, Sturtevant, Wisconsin 53177.

The meeting is based upon a report which has been filed by the Racine County Board of Drainage Commissioners showing the assessed benefits and proposed assessment of costs for maintenance, repairs and normal operating expenses, in the amount of \$750,000.00 to members of the Farm #4/Eagle Creek Drainage District. A copy of said report and map is available for inspection at the office of the Racine County Treasurer and on our website (www.racinecountydrainage.com). However, the Racine County Treasurer will not give information over the telephone regarding said report.

The purpose of the meeting is to:

- 1. Allow property owners within the Farm#4/Eagle Creek Drainage District to examine their assessed benefits, the proposed assessment of costs, to enter comment thereon, and to address all general concerns of the people residing in the district;
 - 2. Review and confirm assessed benefits;
- 3. Review and confirm the extent of any repairs, maintenance, restoration, administrative and other expenses associated with the Farm #4/Eagle Creek Drainage District drainways, and assess costs for maintenance, repairs and normal operating expenses in the amount of \$750,000.00.
- 4. Review and confirm the allocation among all of the parcels of land in the Farm #4/Eagle Creek Drainage District that receive benefit based upon the confirmed benefits.

All objections to the jurisdiction of the Drainage Board, the sufficiency or legality of any condition report, or assessment of benefits, assessment of costs, or the equity of any assessment, shall be filed with the Drainage Board, in writing, before the hearing and said objections shall be set forth clearly and in detail. Any such written objection should be addressed to:

Racine County Board of Drainage Commissioners Farm #4/Eagle Creek Drainage District c/o Knuteson, Hinkston & Rosenberg, S.C. 500 College Avenue Racine, WI 53403

Racine County Drainage Board

By: <u>Alan Jasperson</u>
Alan Jasperson, Chairman